# OP \$190.00 77595455

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM427056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coast to Coast Imports, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MB Financial Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	6111 N. River Road
Internal Address:	3rd Floor
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77595455	COAST TO COAST IMPORTS, LLC C TO C
Serial Number:	85581844	ACCENTS BY ANDY STEIN
Serial Number:	85581866	COAST TO COAST ACCENTS
Serial Number:	86142119	PANAMA REEF ACCENTS
Serial Number:	86260046	TREASURE TROVE ACCENT FURNITURE
Serial Number:	86222752	PIECES IN PARADISE
Serial Number:	85337649	JADU ACCENTS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3127821745

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** amauro@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Anita B. Mauro c/o Thompson Coburn LLP

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe Street, 37th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50051.126782

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anita B. Mauro

SIGNATURE:	/Anita B. Mauro/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2017
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Coast to Coast IP Security Agreement#page1.tif	
source=Coast to Coast IP Security Agreement#page2.tif	
source=Coast to Coast IP Security Agreement#page3.tif	
source=Coast to Coast IP Security Agreement#page4.tif	
source=Coast to Coast IP Security Agreement#page5.tif	

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents is dated as of February 23, 2017.

WHEREAS, COAST TO COAST IMPORTS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("Grantor"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith, between the Grantor, STEIN INVESTMENTS LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Stein Investments"; Grantor and Stein Investments are also collectively referred to as "Borrowers" and individually as "Borrower") and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrowers and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:
Coast to Coast Imports, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Andrew M. Stein, Chief Executive Officer

**GRANTEE:** 

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

By:		
Name:		
Title:	-	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR: Coast to Coast Imports, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By:Andrew M. Stein, Chief Executive Officer
GRANTEE:
MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.
By: Martha Saskin Title: SVP

## Schedule A - Trademarks

- 1. United States Trademark Serial Number 77595455 registered August 18, 2009 for use in furniture Class 20 (Coast to Coast Imports C to C)
- 2. United States Trademark Serial Number 85581844 registered December 11, 2012 for use in furniture Class 20 (Accents by Andy Stein)
- 3. United States Trademark Serial Number 85581866 registered December 31, 2012 for use in furniture Class 20 (Coast to Coast Accents)
- 4. United States Trademark Serial Number 86142119 registered October 27, 2015 for use in furniture Class 20 (Panama Reef Accents)
- 5. United States Trademark Serial Number 86260046 registered November 11, 2014 for use in furniture Class 20 (Treasure Trove Accent Furniture)
- 6. United States Trademark Serial Number 86222752 registered October 14, 2014 for use in furniture Class 20 (Pieces in Paradise)
- 7. United States Trademark Serial Number 85337649 registered February 7, 2012 for use in furniture Class 20 (Jadu Accents)

# Schedule B - Patents

None.

**RECORDED: 05/10/2017**